
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Date of publication: Monday, 1 March 2021 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Bob Champion North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

PS Kimberly Cope Metropolitan Police 

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Fiona Peskett Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Narinder Dail London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Vacant Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

STANDING ITEMS 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on (Pages 3 - 
8) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. Covid-19 update including vaccines (Page 9) 

5. Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report (Pages 11 - 48) 

6. IAPT and Community Solutions (Pages 49 - 65) 

7. Community Hubs: Concepts and Offer (Page
[...]
the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 13 January 2021
(6:00  - 7:27 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, 
Fiona Peskett and Nathan Singleton

Also Present; Cllr Paul Robinson and Brian Parrott 

87. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Evelyn Carpenter and the Integrated Care 
Director at Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (BHR CCGs).

88. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

89. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 10 November 
2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 were confirmed as correct.

90. COVID-19 update in the Borough

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board. The last five weeks had 
been extremely difficult with resources being stretched. However, the number of 
cases had started to slow and there were signs that they were plateauing.

The DPH praised the integrated care partnership noting that all parts of health 
care, such as Primary Care, NELFT, the police and fire brigade, had stepped up 
and had gone above and beyond what was required of them. 

The Chair expressed her thanks to staff who have had to deal with the pandemic 
noting that Board members would find it difficult to appreciate the sheer scale of 
the pandemic’s effect on the healthcare system.  

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) gave a presentation providing 
the Board with the following Covid-19 indicators: 

 B&D had the highest number of infections per 100,000 for the previous two 
weeks.

 Overall, there was a reduction in infections in Greater London from 16% two 
weeks earlier to 1% last week.  Two vaccination sites would be opening in 
the borough at the following locations.

a. London East in Dagenham 
b. Broadway Theatre in Barking 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 Testing rates had improved and there had been an increase in home testing 
kits being sent out. Barking and Dagenham had the second highest test 
rate, from 30th December to 5th January in the country. 

 Infection rates were higher among children of secondary school age, though 
now in decline, whilst primary school age children remained stable. 

 There were 35 Covid-19 related deaths in the week ending 1st January 
2021. 

 The average figure in relation to excess deaths was 18.4 over the same 
period, based on a five-year average. 

The Deputy Chair, who is also Chair of BHR CCGs, noted that most care home 
residents in the borough had received their first dose of the vaccination. There had 
been delays in vaccinations owing to care home residents being reluctant to have 
the vaccination at the appointed times. The Chair said that his would be followed 
up offline. 

The Deputy Chair noted that, only when vaccinations are extended to lower 
cohorts, will Covid-19 be brought under control. The Board were concerned that 
some members of the public were refusing to accept the vaccine noting that fake 
claims were circulating online. The Chair said that the Council would arrange for 
communications to be issued challenging these claims and urging the public to be 
vaccinated when it is offered, not to contact their GP asking for the vaccination and 
instead wait to be contacted. 

The Board noted the update.

91. Corporate Parenting Annual report

The Head of Performance and Intelligence, Children’s Care (HPICC) updated the 
Board reporting that the Corporate Parenting Board had been strengthened to 
include members of partner agencies. The Chair stated that, as a priority, there 
was a need by the Corporate Parenting Board to increase the number of looked 
after children whom the Council engages through the Skittlz programme, whilst 
overcoming the challenges of Covid-19. 

Ofsted had recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board membership be 
extended to include representation from the Department of Work and Pensions 
and the Probation Service. It was also stressed that more specialist workers were 
needed such as a dedicated housing officer as well as a wellbeing officer in the 
leaving care team. 

A considerable proportion of children have been placed in a family setting and both 
short term and long-term placement stability had improved. There had been no 
adoption delays or breakdowns. 

The ‘Virtual School’ was deemed by Ofsted to be strong following their inspection 
in February 2019, demonstrating improved performance and outcomes for looked 
after children’s attendance and attainment. Most children are in schools rated 

Page 4



‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ however the ‘Virtual School’ provides additional support to 
those who are in schools rated as ‘requiring improvement.’ The ‘Virtual School’ 
also assists care leavers who are planning on going into further education or 
training. It was further noted that: 

 92% of care leavers live in suitable accommodation
 65% of care leavers are in employment, education, or training 

The improved outcomes were planned to be celebrated at the annual ‘Looked 
After Children Awards’ ceremony. However, the ceremony was cancelled owing to 
Covid-19. Young people still received their awards and photographs were taken to 
celebrate their achievements.

Mental health remained a priority and a ‘strengths and difficulties questionnaire’ 
was sent to all looked after children aged between 4 and upwards. 

The Chair noted that the service had come a long way and praised the 
multiagency approach that ensure that looked after children and young people 
were given adequate support. The Chair expressed thanks to all staff involved. 

The Board noted the report. 

92. Integrated Care Partnership - Governance arrangements

The Director of Transition (DOT) at BHR CCGs presented a report on a revie
[...]
nce were spoken to and 
noted that: 

 Many indicated that they wanted to change their behaviour which was 
unexpected. 

 The Respect helpline, which takes calls from abusers saw a higher number 
of calls than those that dealt with victims. 

These factors would be integrated into the model, and as a result, a focus would 

Page 6



be placed on intervention and assessment. The LCCS went through the possible 
outcomes highlighting that the victim and the abuser: 

 may resolve their issues and reunite.
 may agree to split/divorce on amicable terms. 
 may not be able to resolve the abusive relationship, or the abuse escalates, 

in which case greater intervention would be needed.
 
The LCCS emphasised that the situations would be kept under close review. 

A bid was submitted to the Home Office’s Perpetrator Fund in September 2020 to 
secure funding for the new approach. There had been delays, however the LCCS 
explained that some prototype work had been carried out. The grant agreement 
had recently been signed and the aim for the next year was to identify 100 
perpetrators for intervention and to provide alternative accommodation to the 
family home for 10 perpetrators. 

The LCCS then stated that it was the intention to get a good mix of referrals and 
that it would not be assumed that the perpetrator was always male and the victim 
female, given that domestic violence can be perpetrated by females and occurred 
within same sex relationships. 

The Board noted the update

94. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

9 March 2021 
 

Title:   Overview of Covid-19 situation in LBBD 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Open Report   For Information 
 

Wards Affected: All  
 

Key Decision:  No  

Report Author: Bianca Hossain, Senior Intelligence 
and Performance Officer. 
 

Contact details:  
bianca.hossain@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Director:  Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham  
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience 
 

Summary 
 
Over twenty-three thousand Covid-19 cases have been confirmed in Barking and 
Dagenham since the beginning of the pandemic, and there have been more than 500 
Covid-19 related deaths of Barking and Dagenham residents. 
 
This presentation offers an overview of the current situation in the borough, highlighting 
the relevant local aspects such as the geographic and demographic spread of the virus 
and the progress made with the vaccination of our most vulnerable residents. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

• Review and if relevant provide feedback on the presentation.  
 

Reason 
 
Offering a local overview of the pandemic.  
 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:bianca.hossain@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board  

9th March 2021  

Title:  Safeguarding Children Partnership - Annual report 2019 - 2020  
 

Report of the Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 

Open Report  
 

For Information  
 

Wards Affected: N/A 
 

Key Decision: No  

Report Author: Justine Henderson, Interim 
Head of Children Commissioning  

Contact Details: 
E-mail: Justine.Henderson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Accountable Officer: Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience 
 

Summary:  
 
The Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Children Partnership (BDSCP) Annual report 
provides an opportunity to highlight the progress that the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership, consisting of the Local Authority, NHS BHR Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the Police, has made in achieving the safeguarding priorities in 2019/20.  
 
The report outlines key demographic and performance data, findings from multi-agency 
audits, progress updates from each of the Working Group Chairs and feedback from 
some of our key partner agencies. The report also outlines the Partnership’s priorities for 
2020/21 and the new Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Children Partnership 
structure and its interface with the tri-borough safeguarding partnership that includes 
Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note and approve the content of the report.  
 

Reason(s) 
 
Working Together 2018 guidance, stipulates that Safeguarding Partners must publish an 
Annual Report, within a twelve-month period. The report it is to be sent to the National 
Safeguarding Practice Review Panel, within 7 days of publication. The Board is asked note 
the content and approve the report.  
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Children Partnership (BDSCP) Annual 

report is an opportunity to highlight the progress that the Safeguarding Partnership, 
consisting of the Local Authority, NHS BHR Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Police, has made in achieving its safeguarding priorities in 2019/20.  

 
1.2 The report outlines key demographic and performance data, findings from multi-

agency audits, progress updates from each of the Working Group Chairs and 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Justine.Henderson@lbbd.gov.uk


feedback from some of our partner agencies. The report also outlines the 
Partnership’s safeguarding priorities for 2020/21.   

 
2.        Key aspects of the report   
 
2.1 In accordance with the guidance outlined in ‘Working Together 2018’, much work 

has been done, and is still to be done, to transition from a Local Safeguarding 
Children Board into a Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership. The BDSCP has 
focused on getting the leadership right and embedding a stronger foundation for 
collaborative working. Whilst this took time, a solid basis to build on has been 
established. 

 
2.2 The Barking, Havering and Redbridge Safeguarding Partnership was established in 

2019/20 enabling an integrated approach to addressing the shared safeguarding 
needs, bringing together the infrastructure required, across the three boroughs, to 
tackle the joint priorities, such as young people’s involvement with and at risk of 
gang culture, knife crime and child exploitation.  

 
2.3  The Annual report provides a progress update on the work carried out in context of 

addressing the 2019/20 safeguarding priorities outlined below:  

• Tackling knife crime and gang culture.  

• Protection of vulnerable children and young people from all forms of 
exploitation.  

• Reducing the impact of domestic abuse.  

• Strengthening work at pre-birth stage to minimise neglect.  

• Establishing consistent and agreed thresholds across the partnership. 
 
2.4 The BDSCP has delivered many of its priorities for 2019/20, despite facing some 

significant changes.  In common with the rest of the country, all partner agencies 
services were re-directed to respond and manage the impact of the Coronavirus 
pandemic. The overall impact and response to the pandemic will be outlined in our 
2020/21 annual report.  
 

2.5 To tackle knife crime, gang culture and exploitation, a multi-agency Contextual 
Safeguarding and Exploitation Strategic group was established. The group worked 
in partnership with the University of Bedfordshire to coordinate and support a multi-
agency approach to Contextual Safeguarding in the borough. The Exploitation 
strategy was signed off in April 2019, providing partner agencies with a clear 
mandate within which to operate. Five Contextual Safeguarding Champions from 
across the multi-agency partnership have been trained and will enable further 
training to be cascaded across the partnership. 
 

2.6 To improve the connectivity between schools and the wider partnership and enable 
concerns to be referred early on and for pupils and parents to access support, the 
Youth at Risk Matrix (YARM) was implemented. YARM workers offer both 1-1 and 
group work in primary sch
[...]
 the Partnership has been made in achieving its safeguarding priorities in 2019/20. 

The report outlines key performance data, findings from multi-agency audits, progress updates from each of 

the Working Group Chairs and feedback from some of our partner agencies. The report also outlines the 

Partnership’s priorities for 2020/21.  

In accordance with the guidance outlined in ‘Working Together 2018’, much work has been done, and is still 

to be done, to transition from an LSCB into a Local Safeguarding Children Partnership. 

In 2019/20 we established arrangements with Barking, Havering and Redbridge Safeguarding Partnership. We 

defined an integrated approach to addressing to our shared safeguarding needs so to bring together the 

infrastructure to tackle our joint priorities, such as addressing young people involved with and at risk of gang 

culture, knife crime and child exploitation. 

The DBSCP has delivered many of its priorities for 2019/20, despite facing some significant changes. The 

Partnership focused on getting the leadership right and embedding a stronger foundation for collaborative 

working across the Statutory partners being the Local Authority, the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group and 

Police. Whilst this took time, a solid basis to build on has been established. The Partnership is committed to 

leading the cultural and behavioural changes required to drive sustained improvements in services over the 

next three to five years, to safeguard and improve the lived experience of children and families. 

In common with the rest of the country, all partner agencies services were re-directed to respond and manage 

the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic. All services have had to adapt and respond swiftly in delivering 

support whilst reducing the risk of COVID-19 transmission. We would like to thank everyone involved in 

maintaining high standards of professional practice and care delivered during this period. An overview of the 

impact a
[...]
 All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Mark Fowler, Director of 
Community Solutions 

Contact Details:
Tel: 07974 241 820
E-mail: Mark.Fowler@lbbd.gov.uk  

Summary: 

The attached presentation provides information on the Integration of IAPT with council 
services, joint working and support, early identification of Mental Health needs and 
intervention, reduction of cost for high level support and improved resident experience.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the update and to comment on 
the activities of the IAPT and Comosol services since the last presentation in 2020. 

(i)
Reason(s)

The development of IAPT and Comsol Services is part of the Council’s strategy to 
implement the Government’s ‘No Health without Mental Health’ programme that seeks to 
improve the mental health and wellbeing of the population and to improve outcomes for 
people with mental health problems through high-quality services that are accessible to 
all.

List of Appendices: Appendix A – IAPT and Comsol Slides

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Mark.Fowler@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



IAPT and Comsol 
services

Health & Well being board 

March 2021

P
age 51



Background

• Proposals to explore closer joint working of IAPT and 
Community Solutions were presented to the Group in 
September 2020

• This paper provides an update to the Group on activities and 
progress

• The ongoing implications of Covid have limited progress in 
some areas

P
age 52



Recap - aims

• Integration of IAPT with council services

• Joint working and support

• Early identification of Mental Health needs and intervention 

• Reduction of cost for high level support

• Improved resident experience

P
age 53



Why

Good mental health is fundamental to our physical health, 
relationships, education/work and achieving our potential, and 
brings wide social and economic benefits to individuals and 
society.

No health without mental health, the Gover
[...]
Welcoming, accessible, safe, multi-purpose place that is recognised
and valued by local people

Place to go to tell your story and access a range 
of universal and targeted information, advice, 
and services that respond to local needs

Offer spaces, activities and services that are created and designed with 
residents and community

A network of ward based community hubs…

P
age 72



Better understand local aspirations and needs and shape 
services and support to address this

Provide a core information and advice offer and a mix of 
services delivered side by side with partners

Provide universal and more targeted services that are 
evidence based 

Make it easier to access help to support yourself and be 
connected to help and support when needed

Facilitate more joined up locality working by networking 
hubs, alongside social sector/VCSE, schools, health

Make better use of assets to facilitate more flexible 
working

By establishing a 
network of 

community hubs 
our ambition is to:

P
age 73



• Heathway disability provision 
to Becontree Hub

• IAPT co-location @ BLC & 
Dagenham hubs

• Social prescribing – platform 
to connect 

• The Source – food club @ BLC 
hub

• Existing community led 
spaces e.g. Hub@Castlepoint

• BD-CAN and community 
Covid support

• Existing locality structures 
and team working

• Team Around the School
• Community MH 

neighbourhood proposals

• Early help for families
• Re-imagining adult social 

care – relationship, learning 
and design networks

• Thames Ward – potential to 
trial new model of care @ 
Sue Bramley Hub and 
Thames View

Service delivery Collaborative working Design led learning

Model will recognise and build on existing work and good practice

P
age 74



And facilitate opportunities to deliver services differently

Active ageing

0-5 LD health 
visiting

YARM & Youth 
Work

Assistive technology 
show cases

Mental health 
community model

Primary care clinics/ 
roadshows

Older adults 
activities

Parenting & speech 
& language

Dementia pathways & 
day support

Workforce / locality 
team touch-down 

space

P
age 75



A core information, 
advice offer across 

all hubs

A differentiated 
service & activity 

offer

A differentiated 
community offer

A differentiated 
workforce space 

offer

Resident and experience 
led design

Data and insights about 
local needs and strengths

Evidence about what 
works & what exists now

An iterative and phased design approach – do and learn

Overview: community hubs will be developed across four core parts

Based on building space, local need, evidence and future service configuration

Informed by

Delivered through

P
age 76



A core information and 
advice offer consisting of:

• Early years and under 5’s offer

• Money and debt

• Jobs and skills

• Housing

• Benefits

• Health and well-being – MH and DV

• Online and digital support

• Volunteering

• Reporting a crime

• Accessing food support

• General advice e.g registering with 
GP

• Welfare support such as housing, debt, benefits, job support 

and skills development, digital inclusion, food clubs

• Support for children, young people, and family support such 

as parenting, therapy, contact sessions, drop-in, family group 

conferencing, youth work

• Age-related and disability support such as memory activities, 

lunch clubs, active ageing and well-being activities that 

facilitate connection and address loneliness and isolation

• General enquiries – support with accessing services, finding 

information, completing forms/assessments, online support

A services and activity offer that varies 
by hub and will include:

P
age 77



Abbey
• Crime rate + racist hate crime(17)
• Serious youth violence (17)
• Persistent absence (17)
• Over-crowding (16)
• Non-decent homes (16)
• KS 2 attainment (16)
• Youth unemployment gap (16)
• LD living independently (16)

Gascoigne
• Housing affordability (17)
• LD living independently (17)
• Home ownership (17)
• Pension credit
[...]
 
Lead officer / report author

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.6.21

COVID-19 update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.6.21

Mental Health Bids   

Progress update on the Mental health bids

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Chris Bush, Commissioning 
Director, Children’s Care and 
Support
(Tel: 020 8227 3188)
(christopher.bush@lbbd.gov.
uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.6.21

Health Inequalities   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Mark Tyson, Director, 
Strategy and Participation, 
Pye Nyunt, Senior Business 
Analyst
(Tel: 020 8227 2875),
(mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk), 
(pye.nyunt@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
14.9.21

Healthwatch Contract   

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Sonia Drozd, Drug Strategy 
Manager

(sonia.drozd@lbbd.gov.uk)

P
age 91



APPENDIX 1

Membership of Health and Wellbeing Board:

Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), LBBD Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Barking and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Elaine Allegretti, LBBD Director of People and Resilience 
Cllr Saima Ashraf, LBBD Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement
Cllr Sade Bright, LBBD Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, LBBD Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
Melody Williams, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
Kimberley Cope, Metropolitan Police
Fiona Peskett, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)

P
age 92


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on
	Minutes

	4 Covid-19 update including vaccines
	5 Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report
	SCP Annual Report 2019-20 CSG FINAL 24022021

	6 IAPT and Community Solutions
	IAPT and comsol services_feb21

	7 Community Hubs: Concepts and Offer
	HWBB_Community Hubs_slides

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 March 2021
(6:00  - 7:33 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew 
Cole, Sharon Morrow, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Also Present: Brian Parrott

95. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

96. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

97. Minutes (13 January 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were confirmed as correct.

98. Covid-19 update including vaccines

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board who noted that many 
primary school pupils returned to school on 8 March and secondary school pupils 
would return by 15th March. The DPH expressed his thanks to parents who, 
following a letter sent by the DPH asking that they arrange for their children to be 
tested, volunteered their children resulting in a large number of asymptomatic 
cases being detected. 

The Senior Intelligence and Analysis Officer (SIAO) then gave a presentation to 
the Board and highlighted the following: 

 Most London boroughs had been given an amber RAG Rating;
 Most London boroughs had seen a fall in cases; 
 Barking and Dagenham continued to maintain a relatively high test rate 

compared to other boroughs and this was due to more testing of secondary 
school age young people as referenced by the DPH above.  

In addition, the GP Confederation released figures showing that the percentage of 
persons registered with their GP within Barking and Dagenham who still required 
the first dose of the vaccine was: 

 80+ years 6.62%   
 75-79 years 11.29% 
 70-74 years 12.14%
 Shielding  36.84%
 65-69 years 28.28%
 Underlying health conditions (under 65 years) 47.91%



On the 4 March 2021, the infection rate in the Borough was 60.6 per 100,000 
people which meant that Barking and Dagenham continued to have a red RAG 
rating. However, this represented an 85% reduction since 4th January 2021. 
Eastbury and Thames wards recorded the highest cases rates in the 14 days prior 
to 4 March.

There were seven Covid-19 related deaths in the week ending 26th February which 
continued the downward trend.  Unfortunately, there had been 531 Covid-19 
related deaths in Barking and Dagenham since the pandemic began.

The DPH cautioned that, whilst the overall trend was one of decline, it was likely 
that cases would fluctuate as the lockdown was eased. The DPH stressed the 
importance of the public adhering to lockdown procedures and taking all 
precautions. The DPH also warned that one of the legacies of the pandemic would 
be the worsening of health inequalities. 

The Chair acknowledged that Covid-19 would continue to be a major challenge for 
the Council going forward and would be a major theme for the Board in the 
forthcoming 2021-2022 municipal year. 

The Board noted the update. 

99. Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report

The Interim Head of Commissioning at Children’s Commissioning (IHC) presented 
the report to the Board.

The priorities for 2019-2020 were focused on reducing knife crime, gang culture, 
exploitation, domestic violence and minimising neglect at the pre-birth stage. The 
report also discussed the partnership arrangements and comments by each of the 
working group chairs was included in the report. 

The IHC focused on the work undertaken to build strong foundations by moving 
responsibilities from the Safeguarding Children’s Board to a partnership model and 
how this would work within the wider children’s protection system.

The Director of People and Resilience (DPR) added that the report set out the start 
of a new journey with the purpose of reinvigorating how the Council would deal 
with the protection of vulnerable children. The DPR then highlighted the plan to 
recruit an independent scrutineer. The aim would be to recruit someone who had a 
connection to lived experience in order to enhance the inclusion of the voices and 
experiences of vulnerable children into the Council’s protocols and approaches. 

The DPR noted that Covid-19 had resulted in challenges owing to restrictions on 
socialising as well as a rise in domestic violence and neglect nationally. However, 
the Council was making more use of virtual meetings and the restoration of school 
classes would also help in dealing with these challenges. 

The Committee noted the annual report. 



100. IAPT and Community Solutions

The Head of Special Programmes at Community Solutions (HSP) updated the 
Board. Work to undertake joint working between staff in Talking Therapies and 
Community Solutions began at the end of 2020. Owing to Covid-19 there had been 
increased use of the Community Solutions Hubs and residents were presenting 
with issues related to issues such as housing, money and mental health. It was felt 
that close working between these two services would enable the development of a 
holistic response and social prescribing.

The HSP added that Covid-19, whilst illustrating the need for cooperation, also 
posed challenges since it limited the opportunity to work from office locations. The 
HSP added that plans had been made post pandemic and that Barking Learning 
Centre and Dagenham Heathway would be used as locations for the provision of 
joint services. 

The HSP also highlighted the following: 

 Joint training would be arranged with staff from the two services in relation 
to information sharing, awareness of presenting issues among clients and 
to identify low level mental health needs and issues;

 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) staff, by working with 
Community Solutions, would develop connections to, and greater 
understanding of, wider preventative support services; and 

 Joint working would present further opportunities to strengthen the referral 
pathways so that it covered both services. 

The Integrated Care Director at the North East London Foundation Trust (ICD) 
added the joint working plan was part of a wider programme of integration of front 
facing services. 

In response to questioning, the HSP clarified that the overall aim was to provide 
key support and training across the relevant parts of the service, however it was 
stressed that it would not be at the expense of individual safeguarding 
requirements. Following further questioning, HSP said there were already good 
connections in place and the proposals were a further development of these. 

101. Community Hubs: Concepts and Offer

The Chair introduced the item stating that the Council aimed to have a Hub in 
every ward and emphasised that she was personally committed to the plan. The 
Hubs would differ from ward to ward, based on the specific needs of that ward.  
The Chair urged the Council’s health partners to take part; in terms of creating 
ideas for the Hubs and for the set-up of the Hubs themselves. 

All Hubs would contain the following four concepts; 

 A core information and advice service;
 A differentiated service and/or activity offer;
 A differentiated community offer; and 



 A differentiated workforce space offer.  

The HSP provided an outline of the Council’s plans disclosing that the Council had 
set itself a deadline of April 2022 for the completion of the rollout of the Hubs. The 
aim was for the Hubs to be a place where residents could go to raise issues and 
seek assistance enabling them to access more targeted advice and services.

Though the Hubs would differ depending on local needs that would be evidence 
based, they would contain a core information and advice service in addition to 
other council services, as well services provided by health partners. 

The HSP explained that the Hubs would enable the Council to better understand 
local aspirations and needs and they would be adapted to changes in their 
particular ward. The Hubs would also be linked with the GP Primary Care 
Networks in the Borough. 

The Board expressed their support for the proposal and asked that regular 
updates on its implementation be provided to the Board.

102. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 


